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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Friday, February 3, 2017 3:43 PM

To: 'PELL KESSDEN'

Subject: RE: 60% Trail Plan Concerns at 1104 E Lake Sammamish Parkway SE, PELL KESSDEN

Dear Pell, 

 

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit 

Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).  

 

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record.  At the close of the comment period, all 

comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response.  You will be included in future notices 

the City issues for this proposal. 

 

Regards, 

 

 

Lindsey Ozbolt 
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development 

425.295.0527 

 

From: PELL KESSDEN [mailto:pellkessden@gmail.com]  

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 1:23 PM 

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us> 

Cc: peremittech@sammamish.us 

Subject: 60% Trail Plan Concerns at 1104 E Lake Sammamish Parkway SE, PELL KESSDEN 

 

Dear Lindsey Ozbolt, 

I am Pell Kessden, long term owner and resident of 1104 E Lake Sammamish Parkway SE.  Since July 23, 
1997. King County Parcel number 062406-9001. I would like to bring to your attention some very serious 
concerns about the plans for the trail development adjacent to the lake in front of my property. Please see 
attachment.  

If you cannot open or read it please call Pell at 425 463-6363  

Thank you. 
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Dear Lindsey Ozbolt 
Associate Planner
Community Development
801 228th Ave. SE
Sammamish, WA 98075
lozbolt@sammamish.us

I am Pell Kessden, long term owner and resident of 1104 E Lake Sammamish Parkway SE.       
I have owned and lived in this property for almost 20 years since July 23, 1997.  King County 
Parcel number 062406-9001. I would like to bring to your attention some very serious concerns 
about the plans for the trail development adjacent to the lake in front of my property. 

PLAN AND PROFILE AL19
This plan page indicates that the stairs I use to access my deck and dock are to be removed. 
But what is the plan for me to access my deck and dock if the stairs are removed? 

I spoke to Gina Auld with King County, who suggested that I could use the stairs labeled STAIR 
#63 which is on the property of my neighbors, the Farrars. 

However, this is absolutely not an option for my property access for several reasons. The 
Farrars have not been cooperative neighbors on numerous occasions in the past.  For example, 
in the past they have denied me access to a pump at the back of their property which I am a 1/3 
owner along with their neighbors the Hilds. What would stop them from stopping my access to 
my deck and dock?

In addition, they have also shown blatant disregard for many of the laws and codes of the City of 
Sammamish, King County and the Army Corps of Engineers by building and bi-yearly expanding 
(during winter and weekends) what was once a tool shed into what is now an approx. 180 sq. ft. 
cabin with new roof, insulation and gutters. Based on a conversation I had with Mr. Farrar this 
was all done without any permits or informing the tax entities. He said if they ask he will simply 
back permit the structure. The back permitting habit of the Farrars was reinforced the City of 
Sammamish by the incident written of below in which a non-permitted structure was back 
permitted. (Please read the correspondence enclosed here in order to get an understanding.)

I would also like to bring up a related matter: Yesterday (Jan. 26th 2017), I unlocked the gate for 
two soil testers with the Army Corps of Engineers and one wetlands biologist Jeff Meyer, PWS 
with Parametrix to give them access to that portion of property. I noticed what amounts to a trick 
had been done. See Ditch Pictures page 3: The ditch on the East side of the trail looked 
recently dug out only at my property resulting in a changing of water flow. Rather than running 
North to the culvert all the water flows from both sides to my property . This forms several 
problems. This creates stagnate water for mosquitoes to breed in. Most importantly that pooled  
water is putting increased hydraulic pressure on the bedrock under the trail bed. This could 
cause a failing and damage to the trail bed and surface. The City of Sammamish has dealt with 
plenty of soil movement issues under road edges and in landslides that this should cause 
concern. Above this point and 40ft south, the parkway split open and dropped down about 1.5 
feet during the Nisqually earthquake. The soils here are soft; water needs to flow off of them. 
The ditch needs restored to its natural flow and the water will go into the culvert.
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My major concerns are:
1. The proposed plan may lead to the prevention of my ability to exercise the right to full use 

and enjoyment of my own private property.
2. The plans if carried out as shown could result in the devaluation of my property by 66%.

a. Who pays for this devaluation?
3. Further, it would also make the selling of my property difficult. It would also make the titling 

of my property unclear.
4. In speaking to a homeowner along the trail she warned that titles can be made void by 

having access changes. That it turns into a complicated legal issue. Who pays for that?
I would like to propose an alternate approach that can achieve the goals for the trail, while still 
allowing me use my property:

The current fairly new fence installed by King County could remain all along the stretch from 
driveway-crossing South and North of my property. A ditch culvert design was made much like 
the one shown here with the trail surface + rock edge placed over it.

Stairs to deck -I-Wire Fence -I——————— Trail Surface ————————I- Stairs to E. Pky.

This would allow the current stairs to remain since they stop before the ditch. I see this type of 
solution being applied South of the 7-11 along the parkway. For dug out pics of ditch page 3.

When I was building my home, the City of Sammamish insisted I change my title with King 
County to reflect the lake side portion of my property to have wetlands. Since I wanted a 
building permit, I did the title change. This turned out to be a bad thing in many ways. First off it 
did not fit the size requirement for a wetland and it has resulted in a sense of being bullied over 
its care.

Overall, even though I have been a responsible, law-abiding and civic-minded citizen, I regret 
that the City of Sammamish has on several occasions not protected my property rights. 

I request that this does not happen again, and that the city respects and protects my rights as a 
property owner to lawfully enjoy my own property. 
Please make certain I am notified when the City of Sammamish issues a discussion on the 
counties permit.

Sincerely,
 
Pell Kessden
425 463-6363     pellkessden@gmail.com
Thank you to my former spouse of 30 years, P. Anandan who helped write this letter.
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Upper stairs to Lake Side Property.  Selective weeding of invasive is carried out each summer.

Trail looking North                                     Trail looking South               Lower Stairs to Deck

Photos were taken Tuesday January 24th 2017
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ENCLOSURE:  CORRESPONDENCE RELATED TO THE UNPERMITTED CONSTRUCTION 
BY THE FARRARS. Questions to Gina Auld and photos of my property.

————————————————————————————————————————
Subject: RE: No permit, Survey, Wetlands or soils info, yet building anyway = a "property improvement"? 
Date: Thu, 20 May 2010 07:33:04 -0700 
From: jburlingame@ci.sammamish.wa.us 

(Former married name was L. Lee Anandan it was changed Dec. of 2012 to Pell Kessden) 
Lee: 
  
I appreciate your letting me know of your concerns about the Farrar property. The concerns about 
unpermitted activity on this property is not new information to me and I wanted to give you an update. 
  
On May 10, 2010 I sent the Farrar’s a letter requesting a site visit to talk about buildings that may have 
been built without the required permits. Mr. Farrar received the letter the next day and promptly called 
me. Because of my schedule we did not talk until earlier this week. I am scheduled to go to the property 
later today to meet with both Mr. and Ms. Farrar to talk about the violations. Mr. Farrar has already 
indicated to me that buildings were built without the required permits. 
  
The process that I need to follow is to ask the Farrar’s to create an “as built” site plan and have a critical 
areas study done by a qualified professional. Normally I would need to give a property owner two months 
to have both “products” done. I am anticipating that sometime around the first week of August a permit 
submission will be required. This permit application may be an after-the-fact permit for the buildings or a 
demolition permit if the buildings are not able to be permitted. Mitigation for unauthorized impacts to 
critical areas will also be part of the permit application process. 
  
Since you have also gone through the permitting process you are probably aware that it may take 60 days 
or more for a permit to be issued – longer if any of the shoreline public notices need to happen. Once a 
permit is issued the property owner has a year to complete the required actions to have the illegally 
constructed buildings or the illegally impacted critical areas brought up to code. 
  
The city has civil penalties for doing work without the required permits. At minimum the cost of the 
permits are doubled. There may also be additional civil penalties, especially if the property owner does 
not move forward in a timely manner. Some jurisdictions allow retention of buildings built without 
permits, even if the building would not normally be allowed to be built. The City of Sammamish is 
not one of those jurisdictions. 
  
The code violation case number for this violation is CVC2010-00068. 
  
Please feel free to contact me if you want additional updates. As with all other governments in 
Washington State all of the records for this violation (except for the identity of concerned citizens who 
file the complaint) are confidential for all active cases. You are welcome to review the files at any time 
(during normal business hours). The form that we ask you to fill out to review the files can be found at 
http://www.ci.sammamish.wa.us/pdfs/Public%20Records%20Request.pdf. Often we can get the files for 
review with just 24 hours notice – although we are allowed (I believe) five days to get back to you. If you 
refer to CVC2010-00068 staff will be able to access my files which will be cross-referenced to all permit 
activity. 
  
joan burlingame 
Code Enforcement Officer 
City of Sammamish 
425-295-0547 
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 ——————————————————————————————- 
From: Lee Anandan <mossyknolldesign@msn.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 21, 2010 8:26 AM 
To: j_harrington@netzero.net 
Subject: FW: carport letter and Fence note 
  

Joan,  
  
Thank you for your timely response. A new case number might be needed. I hope not. Please check into 
this when you are out there today. I have asked the Farrars on several occasions to take care of this fence 
matter without involving the city. Yet it remains unattended to. 
  

During my building process on several occasions someone(s) used their legal rights to express concerns 
about my construction process. Concerns found to be baseless. I believe you showed up at my job site for 
some of them. For example, during the construction of a cement retaining wall, because of concerns 
expressed by someone, I ended up paying for an engineer’s trip, engineer’s letter, surveyor re-delineation 
of our shared property line. All showed to you that the wall was: 1. Properly permitted, 2. It was found to 
be being built  properly using the engineering I had provided (but was restricted to 4’, being in a Sensitive 
Area), 3. The re-survey found the driveway wall to be interior of the property line. 
  
The Farrars are building a 6’ fence on top of that 4’ (Sensitive Area) wall and crossing that property line, 
into my property. They say they do not understand why I don't like the fence. Except for the part on top of 
my cement wall (overall now 10’) and this same part crossing the property line, I think the fence looks 
overall good, but as I have told them, it’s looks are not the issue.  
  
I thought they would be getting a survey done because of the carport but an "as built" does not sound like 
that. Please make certain they bring a surveyor out to confirm the positioning of this fence like I had to 
for my wall (that re-survey was at the Farrar's request). 
  
My concerns will not be found to be baseless. I am embarrassed that I have to report actions like this of 
my neighbors, especially since they are contractors.  

L. Lee Anandan 425 681-8276 
(Former married name was L. Lee Anandan it was changed Dec. of 2012 to Pell Kessden)

——————————————————————————————————————————-
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King County Parks Flickr  
Flickr  King County Parks Delicious Feed 
ELST Master Plan <ELST@kingcounty.gov> 
5/22/14 

Hello Pell, 
Thank you for following up with me about the East Lake Sammamish Trail Project. We appreciate your 
comments and concerns regarding design, property access, and project communication. I added you to 
our email and mailing list. We send updates and meeting invitations periodically through design and 
construction. King County is designing and constructing the trail in phases- here is an overview of the 
project schedule. 
Redmond Segment (1.2 miles) from NE 70th St. to 187th Ave. NE was completed in November 2011 
Issaquah Segment (2.2 miles) from SE 43rd Way to Gilman Blvd. (2.2 miles) opened in June 2013 
North Sammamish Segment (2.6 miles) from 187th Ave NE to NE Inglewood Hill Road - Construction 
in progress. Anticipated re- opening Spring 2015. 
South Sammamish Segment (4.8 miles) from NE Inglewood Hill Road to SE 43rd Way. -- In design. 
Your property is located in South Sammamish Segment B.  As we discussed on the phone, preliminary 
design plans will not be available until later this year. We cannot speak specifically to your waterfront 
parcel stairs at this time. Our policy includes replacing any access to adjacent property that conflicts or is 
impacted by trail construction with in kind material. King County will replace but not maintain access to 
adjacent property once trail construction is complete. We are happy to meet with you to discuss this in 
more detail once the preliminary plans are available. 
King County offers several other ways to keep up to date about the ELST project, including the project 
website:www.kingcounty.gov/eastlakesammamishtrail  
You can find us on Facebook too! "Like" King County Parks at www.facebook.com/iheartkcparks  
You may provide comments at www.parksfeedback.com  
Or, you may follow our blog (kingcountyparks.wordpress.com) for frequent updates about the East Lake 
Sammamish Trail and other King County Parks projects.  
If you have any other questions or if you need additional information, please contact the project hotline 
at 1.888.668.4886 or the project email at ELST@kingcounty.gov 
Regards, 

Gina Auld 
Capital Project Manager 
King County Facilities Management Division | Parks CIP 
201 South Jackson Street, Suite 700 
Seattle, WA  98104-3854 
Project Hotline: 1-888-668-4886 
—————————————————————————————————————- 
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From: PELL KESSDEN [mailto:pellkessden@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2014 2:58 PM 
To: Auld, Gina; PELL KESSDEN 
Subject: Fwd: South Sammamish Trail Stairs 
To Capital Project Manager Gina Auld 
King County Parks 
gkauld@kingcounty.gov  206-477-4552 

Owner King County Parcel number 062406-9001 
Hello Gina, 
I spoke with you by phone on Tuesday March 25th 2014 about my concern that the King County 
Sammamish Trail plan that I was shown did not include either sets of the stairs that I use to access the 
waterfront portion of my property.  I have a unique property 062406-9001 in that my home is east of East 
Lake Sammamish Parkway SE, with a connected waterfront access parcel west of the Parkway and west of 
the Trail. 
The waterfront parcel is accessed by two sets of stairs due to the sloping topography one set of stairs goes 
from the Parkway down to the Trail and the second set from the Trail down to the waterfront. 
I am concerned. What exactly is the King County going to do with my 
stairs: will there be major or minor changes, possibly to deal with Trail widening, will the stairs be rebuilt 
better than existing, will they be as easy to navigate? Will the stairs be maintained after the new Trail 
improvements are installed? 
You said not to worry that King County has not even begun surveying this portion of the Trail yet, that 
they won’t for a while, and that they do not remove access of the property owners to their property 
around the Trail. It was a relief that you asked me to send this email advising you of my concerns. 
I ask to be provided with written and email notice for all future information related to the Trail 
improvements around my property 062406-9001. Please include my name, address and email to be on 
notice list for all notices of meetings, applications, hearings, or other notices related to the South 
Sammamish portion of the Trail. 
Thank you, 
Pell Kessden

——————————————————————————————————————————
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Visual notes about the property.
Pell Kessden is tickled when Architects drop in wanting to know who designed this house and 
she says, I did. It is at the cutting edge of frontier design and very efficient.

Roof Garden

Urban Farm instead of a front lawn (the 
latest since Farmers Markets, no 
transporting of the produce) Vegetable, 
ornamentals, herbs, grapes and 300 
Rhubarb plants garden. All organic soil in 
black cloth bags with drip irrigation. All 
extra is donated.

Pell is a Micro/Molecular Biologist BS and 
is currently working on an MFA in 
documentary film making.

SB-64



1

Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Friday, February 3, 2017 3:42 PM

To: 'Tom Hornish'

Subject: RE: Comments re SSDP application for Segment 2B of ELST

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit 

Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).  

 

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record.  At the close of the comment period, all 

comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response.  You will be included in future notices 

the City issues for this proposal. 

 

Regards, 

 

 

Lindsey Ozbolt 
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development 

425.295.0527 

 

From: Tom Hornish [mailto:thornish67@gmail.com]  

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 1:13 PM 

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us> 

Subject: Comments re SSDP application for Segment 2B of ELST 

 

Please see attached comments. 

 

Thx 

 

Tom Hornish 
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January 27, 2017 
 
Ms. Lindsey Ozbolt 
Assoc. Planner 
Sammamish City Hall 
801 228th Ave SE 
Sammamish, WA  98075 
 
Re:  Comments re the Proposed Development of the East Lake Sammamish Trail (ELST) 
 
Dear Ms. Ozbolt, 
 
My wife Suzanne and I reside at 1237 E. Lake Sammamish Shore Lane SE.  The ELST is located to 
the East of our house.  For some reason, the 60% plans submitted by King County (KC) 
erroneously shows Josh Heiling as the listed owner of our property.  We have lived here for over 
3 years, and the owners prior to us, Bill and Arlene Hunt, had lived here since 1995 before that, 
so to show Josh Heiling as the owner presumably goes way back in history.  Actually, I’m not 
even aware that he ever owned my property at all, so it makes me question all the information 
in the submitted design. 
 
Following are my comments and concerns regarding the 60% design plans submitted by KC in its 
application for a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit (SSDP) relating to this development 
that I believe the City should consider and address (and I would like to review again at the 90% 
stage of design) before issuing the SSDP to KC: 
 

1. The legal rights held by KC to build the proposed trail on the Right-of-Way (ROW) are still 
uncertain.  Although Judge Pechman has ruled that KC owns the ROW in fee simple next to my 
property, Judge Horn of the Federal Court of Claims ruled that the same original deed (the 
Hilchkanum deed) conveyed only an easement to the railroad, and thus KC holds only an 
easement to operate a trail in the ROW.  Judge Pechman also seems to have ruled that because 
of RCW 7.28.070 (recording a colorable title and paying taxes for 7 years), that KC now owns the 
ROW in fee simple.  The conflict in these rulings and other court orders make the rights held by 
KC very uncertain. 

a. Pechman ruling that Hilchkanum deed was a fee simple grant is under appeal.  As I 
mention above, you can see that one Federal Court has ruled KC owns the ROW 
resulting from the Hilchkanum deed (which is the relevant original deed for my area) in 
fee simple (Pechman—in Western District of WA) and another has ruled that KC owns 
only an easement in the ROW (Horn in the Federal Court of Claims).  Although in either 
case, KC has a legal right to operate a trail in the ROW, the extent of those rights are still 
in question, and until they are decided definitively, and there is no right to appeal (as to 
whether or not the Hilchkanum deed for the ROW adjacent to my parcel is owned by KC 
in fee simple or by easement), the City should not allow the development of the trail 
because the extent of KC’s rights in the ROW next to my parcel (and thus the proposed 
development) is dependent upon defining the full extent of the legal rights held by KC. 
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b. Pechman ruling that KC owns the ROW in fee simple pursuant to RCW 7.28.070 is under 
appeal.  Judge Pechman did not consider any facts and made her ruling entirely on a 
question of law.  There were no facts considered as to who had actually paid taxes on 
the ROW since KC was deeded the ROW in 1998.  In fact, KC even stated in its affidavit 
that it has not ever paid any such taxes because as a Government agency, it’s exempt 
from doing so.  Moreover, if Judge Horn’s reasoning (which did take into account all the 
facts that Judge Pechman did not) regarding the Hilchkanum deed is ultimately followed 
by the courts after reconsideration on appeal, then RCW 7.28.070 is inapplicable, and KC 
cannot adversely possess the ROW pursuant to RCW 7.28.070 because they had 
permission from the fee simple owner of the property to use the ROW for a trail 
pursuant to an easement.  Again, because of the uncertainty surrounding the legal rights 
held by KC in the ROW, the City should not allow the processing of this proposed permit 
because the risk of harm and potential damages caused by KC’s development of the trail 
far outweigh the costs of delaying KC’s development of the trail until the legal rights are 
fully and definitively defined. 

c. The proposed development conflicts with other legal rights I have in the ROW.  I and the 
prior owners of my parcel have openly used a portion of the ROW for well over 10 years 
with no objections by the railroad(s) or KC, and I therefore have a legal claim of adverse 
possession or prescriptive easement on such property which has not, and will not, 
interfere with KC’s ability to operate a trail in the ROW.  Until such rights are fully 
defined, and they may not be until after a decision is made on the current appeal that is 
pending, the City should not allow development on that property for which the legal 
rights held by the applicant are still uncertain.  

d. KC’s 60% design removes and reconstructs a crossing of the ROW in which I, and my 
neighbors in Mint Grove, have legal rights, and KC has not obtained our consent to do 
so.  A King County Superior Court judgement (circa 1960 as I recall) awarded to those 
parcel owners in Mint Grove the legal right to cross the ROW and use 10 feet of the 
Western portion of the ROW for access to those properties.  Since then, the parcel 
owners in Mint Grove have constructed (and paid for) a crossing and a paved road in 
this court-ordered area.  KC’s proposed design to rip up the crossing and then 
reconstruct it without any input or consent from the Mint Grove parcel owners does not 
properly address our legal rights in the crossing. 

In summary of these ownership issues, even though Judge Pechman’s decision regarding my 
property is considered “final”, the fact remains that it is under appeal and it could likely be 
reversed, and considering the conflicting decisions in the federal courts and other 
considerations regarding the legal rights I (and others) hold in the ROW, including the court-
ordered crossing, the City should balance the risk of allowing the processing of the permit vs 
the harm caused delaying the permit until the legal rights are definitive.  Allowing the 
permit to be issued before these rights are fully and finally defined, and allowing the 
development to begin, creates a very real legal liability exposure to both the City and KC 
that should not be taken, especially after one fully understands the details and intricacies of 
my potential legal rights in the ROW and crossing, and the status and position of my ongoing 
legal suit that is under appeal. 
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As stated above, I believe the City should not allow the requested permit to be issued, and it should 
place the processing of this SSDP on hold until all legal rights are fully defined.  However, should the City 
decide otherwise and continue processing the SSDP application and willing to accept such risks, then I 
am concerned that the proposed 60% design does not adequately balance the competing interests of 
KC’s desire to develop a trail with the City’s goals and requirements in its own Code (including its 
Shoreline Master Plan), which, as I’ll explain below, includes conflicting requirements itself that must be 
appropriately balanced. 

 
As a threshold issue, the permit application seems to indicate that a wetland exists to the East of 

the trail in the ROW to the East of my house.  Upon closer examination, one can easily see that this is a 
drainage ditch—which KC regularly excavates to ensure proper drainage.  RCW 36.70a.030(21) states 
“Wetlands do not include those artificial wetlands intentionally created from nonwetland sites, 
including, but not limited to, irrigation and drainage ditches….”  By not properly analyzing this area and 
taking into account this statute, classifying this area as a wetland is just incorrect, and basically just 
ignores this statute stating that a ditch is not a wetland (which is also generally followed under Federal 
law under Rapanos decided by the US Supreme Court in 2006).  The City should require KC and/or a 
third party to re-evaluate this area as to its wetland classification before allowing the continued 
processing of this SSDP application.  If upon re-evaluation this ditch is found to not be a wetland, this 
could allow KC to move the proposed trail to the East and minimize any changes or damages to, i.e. 
removal of, the trees to the West.  If, however, the City decides to not have KC re-evaluate this wetland 
classification, and accepts KC’s current designation, then the City needs to ensure that all of its Code is 
followed, including particularly those Code provisions relating to Environmentally Critical Areas and/or 
its Shoreline Master Plan. 

 
In this regard, and assuming the ditch is still considered to be a wetland, the proposed SSDP 
application is subject to at least the following provisions of the SMC: 
 
SMC 25.06.020—requires any development in a shoreline area such as this application to (a) 
first avoid the environmental impact or damage, if unable, then to (b) minimize such damage, 
and if still unable, then, in order of requirements, to (c) rectify such damage, (d) reduce or 
eliminate such damage over time by operations, (e) compensate by replacing, enhancing, or 
substituting, or (f) monitor and correct. 
 
SMC 21B.30.170(2)--suggests that “trails should generally be located to minimize the need to 
remove additional vegetation and create other associated impacts.” 
 
SMC 21B.30.170(6)--requires “trails that are proposed in proximity to wetlands or streams or 
associated buffers may only be located in the outer 25 percent of the wetland or stream buffer.” 
 
SMC 21B.30.170(4)--suggests “The width of the cleared area, trail corridor, surface and shoulder 
should be designed consistent with AASHTO standards for public multi-use paved trails.”   
 

2. The proposed width of the paved trail is wider than allowed under the SMC in order to minimize 
the environmental impact to the shoreline.  
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Assuming that the area to the East of the trail in the ROW to the East of my house is a wetland, 
then there is a 50 foot buffer (at least) that applies.  There is also a 200 foot buffer from the 
edge of the lake, and these buffers overlap each other, so it’s clear that the current trail lies 
within a wetland buffer.  In addition, the current gravel trail abuts the wetland to the East of the 
trail, and this violates the requirement that a trail must be placed within the outer 25% of a 
buffer, which would require the trail to be located 37.5 feet from the edge of the wetland.  This 
requirement, along with the Code provision that requires a trail to be placed only where they 
already exist or where the area is already cleared, arguably have a general underlying policy to 
avoid damage to critical areas when developing a trail.  Taking this underlying policy into 
account, it probably makes sense to allow KC to develop the trail generally in its current location 
to avoid (the first requirement in SMC 25.06.020) any further damage to the critical area. 
 
However, KC wishes to develop a safe trail given the projected traffic after improvement (which 
is dubious at 3000-4000 users per day on average as I understand KC’s estimates—the City 
should require a third party verification of this estimate to ensure its validity, but I will assume 
that level of traffic to address my concerns).  KC cites AASHTO standards as requiring a width of 
12 feet of pavement plus 2 feet of gravel on each side plus a 1 foot buffer on each side, for a 
total of 18 feet width of the new developed trail (16 feet of impervious material) to meet these 
safety requirements.  The current compressed gravel trail (which is considered impervious) next 
to my house is approximately 10 feet.  Adding 2 feet of asphalt plus 4 feet of new gravel (2 feet 
on each side) increases the footprint of the amount of impervious surface by 60% (16 feet of 
impervious new trail vs 10 of old impervious trail)—all within the first 25% of the wetland 
buffer, NOT the outer 25%.  This new impervious surface should be considered a new trail 
subject to the Code requirement of allowing a trail only in the outer 25% of a wetland buffer. 
 
This requirement does not by itself preclude the widening of the trail, but the City should 
require that any damage to the buffer be evaluated under SMC 25.06.020 so that such damage 
in this extremely sensitive area is first avoided, if possible, and if not, then minimized to the 
maximum extent possible before even getting to the other options, such as rectifying or 
compensating; the City should not allow KC, as the applicant, to immediately jump to other 
types of mitigation of the damage by adding new wetland buffers elsewhere. 
 
Here is where the City needs to properly balance the competing interests in its Code as well as 
those of KC and the environmental impact in this critical area.  I certainly understand and agree 
that a wide trail is safer for the users of the developed trail, but that must be balanced against 
the environmental impact resulting from constructing an unnecessarily wide trail that creates 
additional environmental damage. 
 
As a reminder, the SMC suggests and recommends that AASHTO standards be used for trail, and 
if that were the only consideration, then a 12-feet wide paved trail (18 feet total) makes sense.  
However, the City needs to remember that the Code does not make the AASHTO recommended 
standards for trails mandatory; it only uses the word “should”. 
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A close review of the AASHTO standards indicate that modification from the recommended 
AASHTO standards is acceptable in certain circumstances, and the City should require KC, as the 
SSDP applicant, to minimize the width of the pavement in the wetland buffer to the absolute 
minimum as recommended by AASHTO (which is likely 10 feet of pavement plus 2 feet of gravel 
on each side or possibly even just 10 feet of pavement with no gravel on the sides).  By requiring 
this, I believe the City would be reasonably balancing the safety of the users on the trail with the 
environmental concerns in an environmentally critically sensitive area.  Note that by requiring 
the width of the pavement to be minimized, the City has required KC to meet the SMC 
requirement to first avoid (which it may not be able to do entirely because of safety), and if 
unable, then to minimize the environmental impact—which may still requires some mitigation, 
but to a lesser extent than in the submitted 60% plans.  If the City allows an applicant to just 
develop in any environmentally critical area with corresponding compensation, then the 
requirement to first avoid and minimize the impact is meaningless.  A developer cannot, and the 
City should now allow, compensation or replacement to displace and make meaningless the 
requirement to first avoid and minimize the environmental impact. 
 
Note that even with minimizing the environmental impact under the above analysis, this would 
probably still require compensation, i.e. replanting elsewhere.  However, there remains a 
question as to KC’s legal rights to mitigate within the ROW, for which their legal rights may only 
be to operate a trail—not plant additional vegetation, so any mitigation may be required to be 
offsite.  This then brings me full circle to again emphasize that the extent of the legal rights held 
by KC in the ROW must first be established before this SSDP application should be processed. 
 

3. The City should preclude KC from constructing any fence or other impediments that may 
preclude the ability of emergency vehicles to access and/or exit my house during or after 
construction.  We have learned that KC plans to erect a fence along the Eastern edge of our 10 
foot access road during the construction of the proposed trail.  This is unsafe because it does not 
allow the ability for emergency vehicles to access my property during construction because this 
access road is a dead-end, and to limit this road to a width of 10 feet makes it so no vehicle can 
turn around or pass an oncoming vehicle.  Requiring an EMS squad to back out after being 
called, and causing an undue and unnecessary delay, could be a difference between life and 
death.  Similarly, such restricted access should not be allowed after construction either. 

I sincerely believe that before the City can issue the SSDP for this project, all of these issues must be 
adequately addressed. 

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding these comments and concerns. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Thomas E. Hornish 
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Friday, February 3, 2017 3:40 PM

To: 'marywictor@comcast.net'

Subject: RE: Public Comment (5): K.C. ELSTrail Segment 2B--SSDP2016-00415 ~ EASEMENT for 

Tamarack Sect32 T25N R6E (stormwater)

Dear Mary, 

 

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit 

Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).  

 

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record.  At the close of the comment period, all 

comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response.  You will be included in future notices 

the City issues for this proposal. 

 

Regards, 

 

 

Lindsey Ozbolt 
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development 

425.295.0527 

 

From: marywictor@comcast.net [mailto:marywictor@comcast.net]  

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 1:06 PM 

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us> 

Subject: Public Comment (5): K.C. ELSTrail Segment 2B--SSDP2016-00415 ~ EASEMENT for Tamarack Sect32 T25N R6E 

(stormwater) 

 

To: Lindsey Ozbolt / Associate Planner, City of Sammamish 
re: Easements for Tamarack (and Public) Louis-T intersection to north of Gerge Davis Creek (and 
stormwater) 
 
I have been a resident of Tamarack neighborhood since just after its Redmond location officially 
became Sammamish through City incorporation 1999. 
 
Attached are several documents and helpful drawings to help see and review Easements that 
Tamarack has since 1959 (+before that historically). 
+Assessor's Plat of Tamarack which includes Divisions 1, 2, and 3 recorded 1964, and was spelled, 
"Tamarak" before that as an Unrecorded Plat. 
+On the Face of the Plat, there is no dedication, but a Description which legally states the location 
and shape of Tamarack 
==>Please note that there are about 210 lots in Tamarack and that about 175 of those have been 
built upon (about 80% developed to date). 
+Tamarack Declaration of Easement for roads within Division 3 plus NE 4th St corridor running East 
to West downhill. 
+Protective Covenants Div 3 just for completeness 
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The screen captures are my own drawings to help interpret the legal descriptions for myself and 
others interested.  
 
Please note that in the Declaration of Easement, the third paragraph states "non-exclusive perpetual 
'on and to' said property" which includes the North half of the NW 1/4 section ... including the City 
Parkway, K.C. Trail and in fact all the way down and into Lake Sammamish! 
 
As King County Trail proceeds with the ELST project, and the City of Sammamish reviews any/all 
permits and work, there is either Public Access or some ADD/subdivisions (like Tamarack 
neighborhood) that have existing documented Easements that should provide us residents/owners 
access to the roads, Trail, and even to the shores of the Lake and State Waters along the Western 
shore of our City! 
 
Our Easement rights should be respected and supported just like private property rights are being 
evaluated for homes/parcels along the Lake.  
 
Sincerely, Mary Wictor  Tamarack resident since 6/2000 
408 208th Ave NE 
Sammamish, WA 98074 
425-283-7253 mobile 
 
P.S. Also attached is some screen-shot clipped excerpts/portion of historical maps of Kroll maps 
showing ownership back to the 1880s (George Davis himself--Native American!) 
 
[There are also 1/23 ownership mentions in many Lakeshore lots west of the RR and Trail which I 
noticed but have not (yet) investigated thoroughly. I believe there were less than 23 lots (about 20) 
when C.R. Berry's did that Unrecorded Plat as a subdivision. Thus, there are other owners or folks 
who should have access and I think Tamarack access might be related to that too.] 
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Friday, February 3, 2017 3:38 PM

To: 'Jackie Malsam'

Subject: RE: ELST South Sammamish Segment B - Comments

Dear Jackie, 

 

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit 

Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).  

 

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record.  At the close of the comment period, all 

comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response.  You will be included in future notices 

the City issues for this proposal. 

 

Regards, 

 

Lindsey Ozbolt 

Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development 

425.295.0527 

 

 

-----Original Message----- 

From: Jackie Malsam [mailto:malsamjackie@gmail.com]  

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 1:00 PM 

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us> 

Cc: Amy Byron <amysbyron@gmail.com>; Tom & Caryn Dieker <tmdieker@gmail.com>; Mike Pirello 

<mpirello@syncronex.com>; Lynn Martindell <l.martindell@comcast.net>; Keith & Julie Wymetalek 

<juliewymarketing@hotmail.com>; Paul Meade (Paul.Meade@resmed.com) <Paul.Meade@resmed.com>; Joel & Meg 

Hatlen <hatlen@dataio.com>; Brian Slettvet <briansl@outlook.com>; Ken and Nicole Sexsmith 

<kenandnicole@outlook.com>; Cory & Cindy Brandt <cory@corybrandt.com>; Tami & Mike Shinn 

<mikeandtami@gmail.com> 

Subject: ELST South Sammamish Segment B - Comments 

 

Lindsey- 

 

Please see the attached file for the comments on behalf of Waverly Hills Club Inc. 

Thank you 

Jackie Malsam 
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City of Sammamish 

Attn: Lindsey Ozbolt 

January 27, 2017 

RE: ELST Property Owner Comments 

These comments pertain to Trail Stations 283-291 (adjacent to the existing Waverly 
Hills beach property Tract # 082406TRCT).  The Waverly Hills Club has the 
following comments with regard to this portion of the trail.   

1. Clearing and Grubbing Area- During the discussion with Kelly Donahue of 
King County, she assured us that any construction will occur only within the 
clearly designated Clearing and Grubbing (CG) area.  

a. We would like to clarify that this is in fact the case. 
 

2. Walls- The plan calls for a “Structural Earth Wall” (Wall #1) will be placed 
between stations 289-291.50, (on the water side of trail) which will be 
approximately 2 ½ feet tall with 4-foot chain link fence on top.  

a. We would like to ensure that the existing chain link fence along the 
existing Waverly Hills beach property will be unaffected and remain; 
as it is well outside of the CG area.   

 
3. Landscape- The plan calls for the area within the CG zone to be re-

landscaped.  The area between 287.50-289 and 289.25-290 currently 
contains blackberry bushes that are approximately the height of the existing 
chain link fence, which provides significant privacy screening for the existing 
Waverly Hills Beach property. 

a. We would like clarification of the replanting to be used in this area, 
specifically to understand how it will restore our existing screening 
and privacy. 
 

4. Stairs – (Footpath entry) 
a. We would like to notify the ELST planning team of the existence of a 

stairway between 288.50 and 289 on the parkway side of the trail that 
are currently not depicted on the plan. 

b. Our community footpath access to the existing Waverly Hills Beach 
property occurs through stairs and walkway identified in 4.a above, 
across the trail, and down and through the stairs located at station 
289 on the water side of the trail (as noted on the plan) through a 
keyed man-gate in our chain link fence surrounding the property. 

i. We would like to confirm that both stairways and man-gate are 
outside of the CG area and that access for ingress and egress 
will be maintained during construction  

ii. We would like to ensure that both stairways will remain post 
construction and will continue to allow for ingress and egress.   
 

5. Infiltration Chamber – Between stations 288-289 the plan shows a 
significantly sized infiltration chamber.  The Under Drain Detail (DD2) shows 
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how the water runoff from trail will run to chamber/perforated pipe then 
infiltrate to surrounding ground area. 

a. We would like to clarify landscape plan on and around the Infiltration 
chamber 

b. We would like more detail on how it functions and capacity 
i. Our concerns are regarding design, impact on erosion and 

potential flooding in the surrounding area.   
 

6. Rest Stop -The plan shows a Rest Stop (#18) is noted on the plan at station 
289.50 

a. We would like more detail on what this will look like and entail.  This 
appears to be the only undefined Rest Stop type on the plan. 
 

7. Access Road- The plan shows a gravel drive/paved area that extends from 
Station 283.0 to 289.50 outside of the Clearing and Grubbing line along the 
shoreline.  

a. We would like to confirm that this will be unaffected and remain 
accessible during and post construction  
 

8. Parking Lot/Restroom at SE 33rd.  We understand on Volume II of the EIS, 
that a parking lot and bathroom is planned to exist at SE 33rd.  However, this 
plan is missing and details regarding these structures. 

a. We would like clarification regarding its location with regard to SE 
33rd; as the location of these facilities will impact our interpretation 
and concerns regarding the ELST South Sammamish Segment B plans 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. Approval of the SSDP – We would request that the city place the approval of 
the SSDP approval on hold until the 90% plans are released and the county 
has responded to our concerns. 
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10. 90% plans – We request the opportunity for review and comment at the 90% 
plan stage. 
 

 

Respectfully submitted- 

Waverly Hills Club Inc. 

PO Box 427  

Issaquah, WA 98027 

 

Jackie Malsam – Secretary 

Amy Byron – Treasurer 

Mike Byron - Owner 
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Lindsey Ozbolt

From: Lindsey Ozbolt

Sent: Friday, February 3, 2017 3:32 PM

To: 'marywictor@comcast.net'

Subject: RE: Public Comment (4): K.C. ELSTrail Segment 2B--SSDP2016-00415 ~ EASEMENTS & 

Surveys (stormwater)

Dear Mary, 

 

Thank you for contacting the City of Sammamish regarding the current Shoreline Substantial Development Permit 

Application for East Lake Sammamish Trail Segment 2B (SSDP2016-00415).  

 

Your comments have been received and will be included in the project record.  At the close of the comment period, all 

comments will be compiled and provided to King County for review and response.  You will be included in future notices 

the City issues for this proposal. 

 

Regards, 

 

 

Lindsey Ozbolt 
Associate Planner | City of Sammamish | Department of Community Development 

425.295.0527 

 

From: marywictor@comcast.net [mailto:marywictor@comcast.net]  

Sent: Friday, January 27, 2017 12:09 PM 

To: Lindsey Ozbolt <LOzbolt@sammamish.us> 

Subject: Public Comment (4): K.C. ELSTrail Segment 2B--SSDP2016-00415 ~ EASEMENTS & Surveys (stormwater) 

 

To: Lindsey Ozbolt / Associate Planner, City of Sammamish 
re: Easements & Surveys existing near Louis-T traffic signal intersection (and stormwater) 
 
I see there is a WALKWAY Station 432:00-ish to be built below the intersection of Louis Thompson 
Road NE & E. Lk. Samm Parkway which is great! 
 
However, there are stormwater considerations both North (new proposed drainage easement) Station 
436+30 and South Station 431+90 for Stormwater which flows on, over, under, through, in ditches, 
culverts, pipes, etc. 
 
This input and multiple important attachments are to help ensure that easements either exist or 
can/will be obtained by the City of Sammamish for Stormwater as King County does the Trail. 
Storm/surface runoff flows from the ECAs above to-through the Parkway and to-through the Trail and 
into Lake Sammamish. 
 
In the attached Official Public Records (OPR recorded documents) there is text referring to "public 
riparian owners" and "land formerly covered by water" and "possible encroachments ... fence, 
landscaping" etc. These are important to look at, review, and know the information plus history. 
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Text also is written and shown on surveys for "Sandy Beach Reserve" which is just north of a 10foot 
"Gap Parcel" as I have termed it. Sandy Beach is/was part of Unrecorded Plat C.R. Berry's 
ADD/subdivision and it now appears to be a Wetland 26D Station 432:00 D-line?!  
{In related property documents North of this, I also find 1/23rd share references for this area (not 
detailed herein).} Aside: So is it/should it really be a ""sandy beach" or wetland? 
 
The 10ft Gap Parcel, as I call it, appears in several pages of the 60% design KC ESLT plans. 
 
Suggest review and research: 
See page G8 Survey Control Plan for the area between Louis Thompson Rd NE & The Parkway and 
a bit north. STATIONs 430-445. 
NOTE: See 10' Gap to lake... this is the "bent straw"-looking thing in the upper left corner where 
matchline see SHEET G7 text appears. 
[I believe originally the 10' Gap was "straight" and just ran East to West from the RR/Trail ROW to 
Lake Sammamish. However, I think in about 1962 the Army Corps lowered the lake by draining it to 
try to allow areas like Marymoor to be farmed sooner in the Spring. Thus, the Lake level dropping 
exposed more of the shoreline, and likely added the "bent"-extension to the originally just straight 
Gap Parcel which is 10 feet wide by legal description. This history/information is confirmed by the 
SIMONE survey showing 1948 shoreline.] 
 
See also EX18 Existing Conditions... upper left 1/3 the P/L and P/L lines show the 10' Gap parcel 
where easements run just south of Wetland 26D. 
 
See also AL31 Plan and Profile for ALignment of the trail and the WALKWAY! Directly below/West of 
Louis-T traffic signal at E Lk Samm Prkwy. 
 
Finally, there does appear to be a easement for the 10' Gap parcel which is associated with Lot 2 via 
Owner James G. Hammersberg 8-July-1950. I cannot find any reason that easement would not 
remain valid. This is important for government and municipal utilities to be able to go and inspect that 
area for function, plans, design, maintenance and repair/replacement/upgrading. If Easement 
4035119 transferred to Wally in 2011 with the Warranty Deed for the land, then by SMC code and 
policy, any easements for drainage should go to the City at no cost... especially since the City and 
K.C. are doing fish passage culverts related to that area for public and environmental good. 
 
This took a lot of time to research and is hard to descibe in text with words. I hope the attachments 
themselves and screen-captures will make it easier for you to understand and review plus follow up 
on. Please contract me directly too if you wish to discuss or get more info I might have. 
 
Best regards, Mary Wictor 425-283-7253  
watershed resident here in Sammamish since 6/2000 
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